
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC86233

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.
THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, et al.,

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE J.D. WILLIAMSON, JR.,

Respondent.

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF WESTPORT COMMUNITY
SECONDARY SCHOOLS AND
THE HONORABLE J.D. WILLIAMSON, JR.
IN RESPONSE TO RELATORS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

JAMES R. WYRSCH MO#20730
STEPHEN G. MIRAKIAN MO#29998
KEITH E. DRILL MO#37065
WYRSCH HOBBS & MIRAKIAN, P.C.
1101 Walnut, Suite 1300
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
816-221-0080 Telephone
816-221-3280 Facsimile
*Attorneys for Westport Community Secondary
Schools, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 1

Table of Authorities 3

Objection to Statement of Facts and Statement of Additional Facts

Omitted by Relators 6

Response to Points Relied On 12

I. Relators Are Not Entitled to an Order Prohibiting Respondent from Granting Plaintiff a Preliminary Injunction and from Otherwise Exercising Jurisdiction over this Matter Because the Circuit Court Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s Claims to Review the Underlying Agency Proceeding Either under the Charter School Statute or under the Missouri Administrative Procedure Act 12

A. Introduction 12

B. Jurisdiction Under the Charter School Statute 15

C. Jurisdiction Under the APA 30

D. Jurisdiction Over Uncontested Cases and General Jurisdiction to Decide Constitutional Claims 35

E. Adequate Appellate Remedy 38

F. Conclusion 42

II. Relators Are Not Entitled to an Order Prohibiting Respondent from Granting Plaintiff a Preliminary Injunction and from Otherwise Exercising Jurisdiction

over this Matter Because the Circuit Court Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Plaintiff's Claims to Review the Underlying Agency Proceeding Either under the Charter School Statute or under the Missouri Administrative Procedure Act

..... 44

Conclusion 53

Certificate of Service 57

Certificate of Compliance 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bordelon v. Chicago School Reform Board, 8 F. Supp. 2d 779 (N.D. Ill. 1998) 36

Millet Co. v. Park & Tillford Distillers, 123 F. Supp. 484 (N.D. Cal. 1954) 24, 36

In re Tant Bankruptcy, 156 B.R. 1018 (W.D. Mo. 1993) 45

STATE CASES

Bak-A-Lum Corp. v. Alcoa Building Products, 351 A.2d 349 (N.J. 1976) 23, 36

Beavers v. Empire District Elect. Co., 944 S.W.2d 249 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997) 18

Farm Bureau Town & Country Insurance Co. v. Angoff, 909 S.W.2d 348
(Mo. 1995) 35

Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Housing Authority of Kansas City, Missouri,
849 S.W.2d 588 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) 16, 29

Gibson v. Brewer, 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. banc 1997) 27, 41

Grant of Charter School Application of Englewood, 727 A.2d 15
(Super. Ct. N.J. 1999) 26, 45

Grissum v. Reesman, 505 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. 1974) 49

Hermann v. Lynnbrook Land Co., 806 S.W.2d 128 (Mo. App. 1992) 48

Herron v. Kempker, -, S.W.3d - 2003 WL 22478741 3, 23, 30, 31, 32, 34

Hovis v. Daves, 14 S.W.3d 593 (Mo. 2000) 31, 34

Howell v. Reynolds, 249 S.W.2d 381 (Mo. 1952) 18

JAD v. FJD, III, 978 S.W.2d 336 (Mo. banc 1998) 40

Koger v. Hartford Life Insurance Co. , 28 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) 51

Lohm v. The Personnel Advisory Board, 948 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997) 27, 39

McAllister v. McAllister, 101 S.W.3d 287 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) 15

Shull v. Boyd, 158 S.W. 313 (Mo. 1913) 18

State ex rel. Baldwin v. Dandurand, 785 S.W.2d 547 (Mo. banc 1990) 27, 39, 40

State ex rel. Burns v. Stanton, 311 S.W.2d 137 (Mo. App. 1983) 35

State ex rel. Competitive Telecommunications v. Missouri Public Service Committee,
886 S.W.2d 34 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) 26

State ex rel., Director of Revenue v. Gabbert, 925 S.W.2d 838 (Mo. banc 1996) 45

State ex rel. Director of Revenue v. McHenry, 861 S.W.2d 562
(Mo. banc 1993) 31, 32, 34, 40

State ex rel. FAG Bearings Corp. v. Perigo, 8 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999) 38

State ex rel. Ford Motor Credit Corp. v. Bacon, 63 S.W.3d 641 (Mo. banc 2003) 12, 39

State ex rel. Lopp v. Munton, 67 S.W.3d 666 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003) 12, 38

State ex rel. Proctor v. Bryson, 100 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. banc 2003) 39, 40

State ex rel. T.W. v. Ohmer, 133 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. banc 2004) 39, 40

State ex rel. Yarber v. McHenry, 915 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. banc 1995) 23, 30

State on Inf. of McKittrick v. American Insurance Co., 173 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. 1943) 25

FEDERAL STATUTES

20 U.S.C. 6316(b)(1)(E) and 2316(b)(8)(B)(i) 19

MISSOURI STATUTES

Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 10	14, 23
Supreme Court Rule 74.01	27, 41
Supreme Court Rule 83.08	16
Supreme Court Rule 84.06(b)	58
Section 160.405 R.S.Mo.	<i>passim</i>
Section 432.070 R.S.Mo.	49
Section 478.070 R.S.Mo.	14, 17, 22, 24, 35, 37, 38
Administrative Procedures Act, Section 536	45
Administrative Procedures Act, Section 536.010 R.S.Mo.	32
Administrative Procedures Act, Section 536.100 R.S.Mo.	35
Administrative Procedures Act, Section 536.100 - 536.140 R.S.Mo.	14
